

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| | | |
|----------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| CITY OF DAYTON, | : | Supreme Court Case No. 2015-1549 |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff-Appellant, | : | On Appeal from the Montgomery |
| | : | County Court of Appeals, |
| v. | : | Second Appellate District |
| | : | (Case No. 26643) |
| STATE OF OHIO, | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendant-Appellee. | : | |

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO

Barbara J. Doseck (0079159)
City Attorney
John C. Musto (0071512)
Senior Attorney
City of Dayton Department of Law
101 West Third Street
Dayton, Ohio 45401
Telephone: (937) 333-4116
Facsimile: (937) 333-3628
John.Musto@daytonohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant,
City of Dayton, Ohio

Jerome M. Strozdas, Esq. (0003263)
Law Director
The City of Springfield, Ohio
76 East High Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502
Telephone: (937) 324-7351
Facsimile: (937) 328-3919
jstrozdas@springfieldohio.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
City of Springfield, Ohio

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio
Eric E. Murphy (0083284)
State Solicitor
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor
Jordan S. Berman (0093075)
Assistant Attorney General
Hannah C. Wilson (0093100)
Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-8980
Fax: 614-466-5087
Eric.Murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellee, State of Ohio

Andrew R. Mayle (0075622)
MAYLE RAY & MAYLE LLC
210 South Front St.
Fremont, Ohio 43420
Tel. (419) 334-8377
Fax (419) 355-9698
amayle@mayleraymayle.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Custom Seal, Inc.

ADAM W. LOUKX, Esq. (0062158)
DIRECTOR OF LAW
City of Toledo, Ohio
One Government Center, Ste. 2250
Toledo, Ohio 43604
Telephone (419)245-1020
Facsimile(419)245-1090
adam.loukx@toledo.oh.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
City of Toledo, Ohio

Willa Hemmons (0041790)
Director of Law
City of East Cleveland
14340 Euclid Avenue
East Cleveland, Ohio 44112
Telephone: (216) 681-2393
whemmons@eastcleveland.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The City of East Cleveland, Ohio

Phillip K. Hartmann (0059413)
Yazan S. Ashrawi (0089565)
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
10 WEST BROAD ST., SUITE 2300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
yashrawi@fbtlaw.com
Gary E. Hunter (0005018)
OHIO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
175 S. Third St., Suite 510
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel. (614)-221-4349
Fax (614)-464-1737
ghunter@omlohio.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Municipal League

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. A "PLAUSIBLE CONNECTION" TO A GENERAL LAW DOES NOT SATISFY THE CANTON TEST | 2 |
| 1. THE CASE LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT THE "PLAUSIBLE CONNECTION" THEORY..... | 3 |
| 2. THE CASES SPECIFICALLY REFUTE THE "PLAUSIBLE CONNECTION" THEORY | 4 |
| III. THE TRAFFIC CAMERA ACT IS NOT PART OF A COMPREHENSIVE REGULATION OF TRAFFIC..... | 5 |
| IV. THE "PLAUSIBLE CONNECTION" THEORY IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE HOME RULE AMENDMENT | 7 |
| V. THE HOME RULE AMENDMENT PROHIBITS BOTH DIRECT AND INDIRECT LIMITATIONS ON MUNICIPAL POWER..... | 10 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Am. Fin. Servs. Assn. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 170, 2006-Ohio-6043, 858 N.E.2d 776 | 4, 9 |
| <i>Anderson v. Brown</i> , 13 Ohio St.2d 53, 233 N.E.2d 584 (1968) | 9 |
| <i>Auxeter v. Toledo</i> , 173 Ohio St. 444, 183 N.E.2d 920 (1962)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of Canton v. State of Ohio</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963 | 2, 3, 8 |
| <i>City of Dayton v. Adams</i> , 9 Ohio St.2d 89, 223 N.E.2d 822 (1967)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>City of Toledo v. State of Ohio</i> , 6 th Dist. Lucas No. L-15-1121, 2016-Ohio-4906..... | 2, 9 |
| <i>City of Youngstown v. Evans</i> , 121 Ohio St. 342, 168 N.E. 844 (1929) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318, 942 N.E.2d 370 | 3 |
| <i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 232, 2014-Ohio-86, 5 N.E.3d 644 | 4 |
| <i>Froelich v. City of Cleveland</i> , 99 Ohio St. 376, 124 N.E. 212 (1919)..... | 12 |
| <i>Geauga Cty. Bd. of Commrs. v. Munn Road Sand and Gravel</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 579, 621 N.E.2d 696 (1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Reynoldsburg</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 29, 2012-Ohio-5270, 979 N.E.2d 1229 | 3 |
| <i>Linndale v. State</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 52, 706 N.E.2d 1227 (1998) | 5, 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>Marich v. Bob Bennett Construction Co.</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 553, 2008-Ohio-92, 880 N.E.2d 906 | 3 |
| <i>Ohio Assn. of Private Detective Agencies, Inc. v. N. Olmstead</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 242, 603 N.E.2d 1147 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry v. Clyde</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 96, 2008-Ohio-4605, 896 N.E.2d 967 | 3 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 323, 2003-Ohio-3931, 792 N.E.2d 175..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Heins</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 504, 651 N.E.2d 933 (1995) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Village of Perrysburg v. Ridgway</i> , 108 Ohio St. 245, 140 N.E. 595 (1923)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>Village of Struthers v. Sokol</i> , 108 Ohio St. 263, 140 N.E. 519 (1923) | 8 |
| <i>West Jefferson v. Robinson</i> , 1 Ohio St.2d 113, 205 N.E.2d 382 (1965)..... | 8, 10 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--|--------|
| Article XVIII, Section 3, Ohio Constitution..... | passim |
|--|--------|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---|
| Vaubel, <i>Municipal Home Rule in Ohio</i> (1978) | 8 |
